Assembly Bill 376

Date published: July 22, 1967

CHAPTER 80, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to amend 29.12 (4) (b) and 29.574 (7); and to create 29.574 (6m) of the statutes, eliminating the requirement of a hunting license for persons hunting on a game bird and animal farm.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.12 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.12 (4) (b) Hunting at any time within the boundaries of a licensed game bird and animal farm or deer farm unprotected game or game birds and animals, for which such game bird and animal farm or deer farm has been licensed under s. 29.574 or $_{67}$ 29.578.

SECTION 2. 29.574 (6m) of the statutes is created to read:

29.574 (6m) Notwithstanding any other provvision of the statutes to the contrary, no person hunting upon a game bird and animal farm shall be required to hold a hunting license.

SECTION 3. 29.574 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.574 (7) Any person other than the licensee, his bona fide regular employes, or persons having permission from the licensee who are otherwise qualified under chapter 29 to hunt thereon, who shall hunt or shoot game birds or animals upon any lands described in any such license, shall be liable to the licensee in the sum of \$100, in addition to all damage which he may do to said the farm or to the game birds or animals, and property thereon, but all actions for such trespass shall be brought by such licensee.

Approved July 17, 1967.